

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

MAYOR: HARDING DAWAHARE YES
 BUFORD JOHNSON YES
 ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
 W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

APPROVED

W. C. Hambley M.

CONTINUED MEETING - APRIL 29, 1982

A Continued Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville was held on April 29, 1982 at 3:00 P.M. at the Regular Meeting Place of said Board of Commissioners at the Old City Hall Building in Pikeville, Kentucky.

Mayor W. C. Hambley, M.D. presided and upon call of the roll, the following members were present:

COMMISSIONER: ROBERT PAGE
 BUFORD JOHNSON
 ROBERT AMOS, JR.
 MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

Commissioner Harding Dawahare was absent.

A list of City Bills totaling \$255,732.66 were presented to the Commission for approval of payment. Robert Amos made the motion to approve these bills contingent upon Mr. Carlton's review of the bills. Buford Johnson seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: ROBERT PAGE YES
 BUFORD JOHNSON YES
 ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
 MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

American Red Cross	\$ 116.25
Alert Oil and Gas Co.	12,297.74
Appalachian Newspapers	39.92
Aratex Uniform Rental	365.00
B & W Fire Extinguisher	9.00
Howard K. Bell	4,968.40
Mildred Blackburn	16.25
Bob's Chain Saw Sales	185.20
Burrough's Corporation	1,178.17
C D Jacobos	111.74
C I Thornburg Co., Inc.	450.77
Callaghan & Company	65.89
Carter & Sadler	405.37
Charlie's Hardware	184.28
Chevron U.S.A.	4,807.59
Chrisman Insurance	275.00
City Utilities	8,939.06
Columbia Gas of Kentucky	77,214.00
Comet Manufacturing	2.41
Contractor's Machinery, Inc.	109.94
East Kentucky Beverage	325.00
Elliott Contracting	331.83
Elliott Glass & Supply	115.00
Executive Printing	690.84
Pike County Housing Authority	178.45
Farmers Feed & Supply	135.77
Fire Chief Magazine	18.00
Gall's Inc.	873.33
Gibson Products	27.94
Hall Sign Company	94.75
Heath Consultants	66.25
Highland Communications	308.25
Huffman Supply	21.64
ITT Autowize	452.05
Industrial Rubber Products	99.46
J & P Septic	120.00
John Perry Supply	27.36
Johnson Motor Sales	18,752.12
Kentucky Power Company	14,699.42
Eddie Layne	70.00
Larry Keene Hardware	379.87
Lynn Blue Print & Supply	51.30
Foster Meade	94.00
McCoy & McCoy	1,152.16
Evans McGraw	963.95
Medusa Aggregates	1,720.27
Methodist Hospital of Ky	19.00
Mid States Meter & Supply	2,177.86
NCR Corporation	81.59

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Old Dominion Brush Company	\$ 276.34
Oxford Chemicals	700.37
Paper Supply	236.40
Pauley Building	350.53
Parts Associates	121.46
Piggly Wiggly	13.46
Pike County Chamber of Commerce	1,000.00
Pike County Solid Waste	5,868.00
Pikeville Tire Company	301.24
Pitney Bowes	315.02
Precision Machine & Tool	1,230.71
R.E.Riley & Company	1,157.56
R.V. May Company	114.84
Refund - Petty Cash	1.79
Frank Carlton	293.63
Riley & Scott-City Park	5,651.99
Riley & Scott-Yost	15,623.69
Rogers Petroleum	151.25
Rowe & Company	3,041.30
Scott-Gross Co., Inc.	45.15
Singer	110.02
Social Security Administration	33.58
South Central Bell	2,208.27
Stewart & Stafford	144.90
T-D Sporting Goods	126.00
TS Infosystems	23.05
Templines, Inc.	16.73
Town Tire Center	9.50
U. S. Leasing Corporation	10.94
Water Works & Industrial Supply Co.	9,419.99
Whizz Auto Parts	13.50
Eastern Ky. University	75.00
Lindsey & Elliott	40,893.51
Roberts & Holcomb	10,363.50
TOTAL	255,732.66

Change Order #11 was presented to the Commission from Sharp Construction Company for a submercible sewer pumping station for the Lorraine Street Project. The amount of the change order is \$26,250.00. Buford Johnson made the motion to approve the change order. Robert Page seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER:	ROBERT PAGE	YES
	BUFORD JOHNSON	YES
	ROBERT AMOS, JR.	YES
MAYOR:	W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.	YES

The Motion Carried.

Insurance bids were brought back before the Commission for awarding. Mr. Carlton reviewed all bids and recommended that the Commission approve the low bid of Commerical Insurance Company for the Property, Fleet, Comprehensive General Liability and Public Official Bonds in the amount of \$21,516.00, and the low bid of Walter P. Walters in the amount of \$676.00 for Contractor's Equipment. Robert Page made the motion to accept the bid of Commercial Insurance in the amount of \$21,516.00 and Walter P. Walter's Bid in the amount of \$676.00. Robert Amos seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER:	ROBERT PAGE	YES
	BUFORD JOHNSON	YES
	ROBERT AMOS, JR.	YES
MAYOR:	W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.	YES

The Motion Carried.

Buford Johnson made the motion to adjourn into a work session for discussion with Howard K. Bell Consulting Engineers on the Sanitary Sewer System extensions proposed project. Robert Amos seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER:	ROBERT PAGE	YES
	BUFORD JOHNSON	YES
	ROBERT AMOS, JR.	YES
MAYOR:	W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.	YES

The Motion Carried.

APPROVED

W. C. Hambley